COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY BROOKE PINTO, CHAIRWOMAN

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Councilmember Brooke Pinto FROM:

Chairwoman, Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety

Request to Place Measures on the Agendas for the July 9, 2024 Committee of the Whole RE:

and Legislative Meetings

July 3, 2024 DATE:

This memorandum is to request that the following measures be placed on the agendas for the July 9, 2024 Committee of the Whole Meeting and the July 9, 2024 Additional Legislative Meeting:

Confirmation Resolutions

• PR 25-795, the "Director of Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency William "Clint" Osborn Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

PR25-795 would confirm William "Clint" Osborn as the Director of the Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency. The measure was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on July 2, 2024 and was timely filed with the Office of the Secretary.

- PR25-749, the "Clemency Board Dr. Amber Thornton Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- PR25-750, the "Clemency Board Mark Rollins Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- PR25-809, the "Clemency Board Dominic Henry Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

These measures would confirm the above-named individuals to the Clemency Board. Each of the measures was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on July 2, 2024 and was timely filed with the Office of the Secretary.

- PR25-796, the "Science Advisory Board Claudine Carter Pereira Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- PR25-797, the "Science Advisory Board Laura Sudkamp Confirmation Resolution of
- PR25-798, the "Science Advisory Board Nicole Roehm Confirmation Resolution of
- PR25-799, the "Science Advisory Board Roger Kahn Confirmation Resolution of 2024"
- PR25-836, the "Science Advisory Board Jeri D. Ropero-Miller Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

These measures would confirm the above-named individuals to the Science Advisory Board. Each of the measures was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on July 2, 2024 and was timely filed with the Office of the Secretary.

Permanent Legislation

• B25-247, the "Female Genital Mutilation Prohibition Act of 2024"

This bill would prohibit the practice of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) of any person in the district. It would also require the Department of Health to educate the public on existing female genital mutilation mandated reporter reporting requirements and provide the opportunity for a survivor or victim of FGM to file a civil action against a person for committing female genital mutilation against them.

This measure was approved unanimously by the Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety on July 2, 2024 and was timely filed with the Office of the Secretary.

If you have any questions, please contact Evan Marolf, Committee Director, at 724-8073 or emarolf@dccouncil.gov.